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TO INCORPORATE NEW GLOUCESTER SCHOOL DISTRICT 825
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1947 CHAP. 102

Chapter 101

AN ACT Relating to Qualifications of Ward Officials in the City of
Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1939, ¢. 8, Art. I, § 2, amended. Section 2 of article I of
chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939 is hereby amended to
read as follows:

‘Sec. 2. City council and board of aldermen created. The administra-
tion of all fiscal, prudential and municipal affairs of said city, except as
otherwise herein provided, shall be vested in 1 body to be denominated
and known as the city council, which body shall consist of 1 principal
magistrate to be styled the mayor who shall be an inhabitant of said city
qualified to vote therein and 1 council of 7 to be denominated the'board of
aldermen, each of whom shall be e imhabitent have been a legal voter for
at least 1 year of the ward wherein he is chosen, qualified to vote therein.’

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 102

AN ACT to Incorporate the Town of New Gloucester School District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Incorporation; name; purposes. Subject to the provisions of
sections 7 and 9 hereof, the inhabitants of and the territory within the
town of New Gloucester are hereby created a body politic and corporate
under the name of “Town of New Gloucester School District” for - the
purpose of acquiring property within the said town for school and related
athletic and recreational purposes; for the purpose of erecting, enlarging,
repairing, equipping and maintaining on said property a school building or
school buildings and related athletic and recreational facilities; for the
purpose of purchasing school busses; for the purpose of completing, grad-
ing, furnishing, rebuilding, renovating and otherwise bettering the condi-
tion of any or all buildings within said town used for school purposes or
which may hereafter be used for school purposes; for the purpose of leas-
ing or letting any property ‘of said district to-said town for the purpose of
réceiving, accepting and holding gifts, grants or devises of property real,
personal or mixed to be used for school and related athletic and recrea-
tional purposes; all for the benefit of the inhabitants of said town.
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